Decision No. _70534 ‘ .. - ﬂggﬁﬂﬁ%ﬂ,

'BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STAIE OF CA»IFORNIA

Investiga ion on the Cormission's )'

own motion into the operatioms, ‘
rates and practices of DAVE MENDRIN . Case No.7 8306
INCORPCRATED, a corpoxation. - {Filed November 23, 1965)

Demslow Green, for respondent.

Elmer Sjostrom and E. E. Cshoen,
- zor thc Comeission stazck.
. O P T N I ON

3y its order dated November 23, 1965, the Comm;ssion _
.1nstituted an xuvcstigation\mnto the opexations, rates and practices.o
of Dave Mhndrrn Incorporated a2 coxrporation (herelnefter referred |
.to as respondent) “ | | -

A pﬁblic hegring was held before Examiner Mboney on. Ql
January 27 1966, at Fresno.- |

Respondent presently conducts operatlons pursuant to
- Radial Righway Common Caxrier Permit No. 20-1117. Respondent has
a terminal iz Madera, Cai?fornia. It owns and operates three trucks
and trallers. It employs three drivers and a part-time bookkeeper
aad rate clerk. Its total gross revenne for the year ehding w{th
the third qearter of 1965’waa'$121'026 Copies of the appropriate o
tarszv and dxstanee taole were served upon rcopondent |

On June 7 thxough 11, 1965, 2 rcprescntatrve of the
Commission’s. Field Section.vxsxted respondent's place of. bLoIﬂQSu 
and cheeked its records for the period from November 1964 throughe
AprilJ}96S, 1ncru$ive. The.represenretive te,tlfied that‘he eadcf
. ' ' ' S

o
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true and correct photostatic copies of 36 freight bills and.
supportiﬁg documents covering shipments of hay,‘irrigationvpipe,m
overflow valves, potatoes and barley seed; that 2ll of the photo-
static copies are included im Exhibit 1; that information regarding
‘ccmmodity descriprions and the locations 6f the origins and
destinzstions in Ethbit 1 was furnished to him by the~pre$ident

and the office manager of respondent; that he personally observed
the precise'lécation of maay:of :he origins-and desﬁinaﬁions;-apd‘_
that he was:furnished'éhe~weight of;théfirrigation,pipe covered by
Parts & through 24 of Exhibit 1 by the shipper. ”

A rate expert for the Commission staff testified that he
had taken the set of décuﬁenrévinExhibif 1, together with\;he
Supplémental information testified to by the represen:étive; and
formulated Exhibit 2, which shows the charge computed 5y the
respéndent, the minimum charge computed by thevstaffland the
resulting undercherge for the tramsportation covered by cach
freight bill in Exhibit 1. ‘The underchargcs.resulted fromvassess-_
ment of improper rates, failure tolaséeés.charges.on the gross
weight'of shiﬁments and free transportation. The rate expeft"
stated that the total amount of the underghargesnshbwn'in'Exhibit‘2
is $1,372.66. b I

1

.
-
-

| The offi¢e manager of‘reSPonden: testified that’hé.is

glso the office manager of Dave Mendrin and Sons, Incorporated
(hexeinafter referred to as fafm‘corporacion), which he explained

is engagéd in farming,operatidns. He stated that bothfrespond¢nt
end the farm corporation are owned 100 percent by Mr. Dave Méndxin, '
his son and their wﬁvesﬁ‘that both corpoxations have the_éame"
office:s, directors and employegs; aﬁdhthat ¢dnso1idated‘:ak |

returas are f£iled om behalf of both'cdrporations. <The witness‘
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testified that the fa;m coxporation operates 12 to 16 trucks in

- proprietary transportation and that, at‘theTtimé of the staff‘
investigation, respondent operated fouxr trucks.

Respondent's office manager testified as follows
regaxdirng the shipments of erigation pipe covered by Parts &
through 16, Freight Bill 1972 in Part 18, Freight Bill 1971 in
Paxt 19 Freight Bill 1975 in Part 21, Paxt 22, Freight Bill 1973
in Part 23, Freight Bill 1974 in Part 24, and Parts 33, 34 ‘and 36\
of Exhibits 1 and 2. The‘transpottation tovered by thc afore-
mentioned freight bills and parts was proprietary transportation
of the farm corporation s freight by the farm corporation's
equipment and drivers; due to bookkeeping errors, this was shown
on respondent's books as for—hiré transportation'?erformedsby
respondent- the bookkeeping _rroxs were dmscovered subsequent to
the staff investigation and have now been corrected; Ethbit 3
lists the undercharges alleged by the staff in Ethmbit Zlfor the
" shipments which were in fact proprietary transportatxon.-

With respect to the transportation of erigation pipe -
covered by Part 17, Freight Bills 02854 and 03174 of Part 18, Freight
Bills 02834 and 03175 of Part 19, Part 20, Freight Bills 02857 and
02838 of Part 21, Freight Bills 02836, 03179 and 02856 of Part 23
and Freight'3i11t0283 'of Part 24, Exhibits 1 and 2 respondent'
witness testified as follcws- The pipe was purchascd by the farm
corporatzgn-from Bennett and Bennett, allowance for fremght.wasf

deducted from the purchase imvoice; the farm corporation held title

1/ The total amount of the umdercharges shown in Exhibit 2 for the
shipments therein alleged by respondent to be proprietary

transportation is $743. 85 and not °706 25 as shown in
Exh.bit 3. ‘
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to the pipe when it was transported;‘the form eorporntion was the'
shipper in cach imstance and paid the charges assessed by
respondent for cach of the shipwents.

Respondent'n office mansger testified that the hay, seed
potato, potato and barley seed shipments covered by'the,baianee of
the parts of Exhibits 1 and 2 (Parts 1 through 3, 25 through 31,
32 and 35) were also tramsportation performed by respondent for
the farm eorporation. He stated that the farm corporntion.was '

responsible for and paid the charges shown on respondent s freight
bill for cach of the shnpments. i

Counsel for the Commis ion staff recommended thet
\respondent be fined, under ehe prov1smons of Section 3800 of the
Public Utilitxes Code in the amount of the underchgrges showa in
Bxhibzt 2. No additional fine wunder the provisions of Section
3774 was recommended

Respondent s attorney contended that the transportation
covered by Exhibxt 2 was either proprietery transportation by the
ferm corporation, which is not subject to‘regulat;on, ox‘trans- |
portation performed by :espondent for the form corporation, ‘As
to the admitted for-hire transportation performed for the farm
corpo:acion, he argued that no bemnefit or’injury acerued to either
the ferm.eorporationvor'tespondent fxom the uandercharges: that the
underchaxgee resulted from inadvertent errors which hdve now,oeen
corrected; tnat when. the‘fnrm-eorporation pays undereharges to
respondent, the effect is that momey is taken out of ome poeket‘

and placed in the other- and that the facts in this case do mnot

waxrrant 2 fzne.
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After comsideration the Commission finds that:
1. Respondent operates pursuant to Radial Highway Common
Carrier Permit No. 20-1117.
2. Respondent was served with the appropriate tariffS'and '

' distance table.,

3. Respondent and the farm corporation both have the same
shaxeholders, directors, officers and employees.

4. The tramsportation covered by Parts & through 16,
| Freight Bill 1972 in Paxt 18, Freight Bill 1971 in Part 19;t
Fteight Bill 1975 in'Part 21, Paft 22, Freight'Biil 1973 in
Part 23, Freight Bill 1974 in Part 24 and Pexts 33, 34 and 36
of Exhibits 1 and 2 was proprietary transportation'performed'by‘
the farm corporation' equipment and drivers amd is mot subject
to regulation by the CommissLon.

5. Except as provided in Finding 4, the transportation
covered by Exhibits 1 and 2 was for-hire transportation pexrformed
by respondent for .its affiliate, the farm corporation.

6. With the exception‘of the transportation listed in
Finding 4, respondent charged less then the lawfully prcscribed
mindmum rates in the instances as set forth in Exhibit 2,
resulting in undercharges in the amount of $628.79.

Based upon the foregoing findlngs of fact, the
Commission concludes that-

| 1. Respondent violated Section 3667 of the delic
" Utilmties Code.

2. A fine under the provisions of Section 3800 of the‘ﬁ

Public Utzlltzes Code will not be imposed. Said section rcquircs

the Commasston to direct respondent to collcct the undcrcharges
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found herein and authorizes the Commission to impose upon respondent
a fine in the amount of said undereherges. The authority to fine
is discretionary aod, based upon a review of the entire record
will not be invoked

Respondent is placed~on\notice”thatlthe«fact it is -
affiliated with the farm corporation does not relieve it, when
dealing,withrits affiliated company, from any of‘the dutles,
obligations ox xesponsibilities imposed on radial highway common
carriers by law.

. The Commission expects that respondent will proceed
promptly, diligently and In good faith to puxsue 21l reasonable
measures to collect the undercharges. The staff of the Commission
will make a subsequent field investigation into the measnres,taken
by respondent and the results thereof. If therevis”reason to
believe that respondent or its attorney have not been diiigent,
or have not taken all reasonable measures to collect ali under-
charges, or have not acted in good faith, or thatlrespondent has
continued'to‘charge less tnsn minimum rates in connectionnwith
transportation performed for the affiliated farm corporation, the
Commission will reopen this proceeding for the purpose ofiformalty
inquiring into the cireumstanees and for the purpose of determsning
whether sanctions should be imposed

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. 'Respondent'snall take such action, including legal

action, as may be necessary to collect the amounts of undercharges
found herein and shall notify the Commission inm writing upon the;e

consummation of such collections.
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2. Respondent shall procced promptly,'diligently and in good

faith to pursue all reaSonable-measures to collect the‘underchargesg
and in the event undercharges ordered to be collected by paragraph by
of this order, or amny part of such undercharges, remain uncollected
sixty days after the effective date of this order, respondent~shall
file with the Commission, on the first Mbnday of each month after o
‘the end of sald sixty days, a report of the underchargcs remaining
‘to-be collected and specifying the action taken to collect auch ,
undercharges, and the result of such action, wmtil such undercharges
have been collected iIn full or until further order of the~Commission.

3. Respondent shall cease and desist from charging.and
collecting compensation for the trensportetion of propetty or for
any sexrvice in connection therewith in a lesser amount than the
ninimm rates and charges prescribed by this Commission.

The Secretary of the Commission is directed to‘cauSe
personal'service of this order to~be made upon tespondent The
effective date of this order shell be twenty days after the

tcompletion of 'such service |
N Dated at . Ban Franasco , California, thi_sf_ f P,
day of APRH.' , 1966. | | | o

7423/(/.,,/ ﬁ m

. /dffgﬁrreﬁiihznt

Commissioner Poter ¥. Nitchell being
nécessarily absent, did not pcrticipete
in the disposition of thi, proceeding.




